

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

STEVEN TURNER,
Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF NEVADA,
Respondent.

Electronically Filed
Apr 03 2019 09:10 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Case No. 76465

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

**Appeal From Judgment of Conviction
Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County**

DEBORAH L. WESTBROOK
Chief Deputy Public Defender
Nevada Bar #009285
309 South Third Street, Suite 226
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155
(702) 455-4685

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
Clark County District Attorney
Nevada Bar #001565
Regional Justice Center
200 Lewis Avenue
Post Office Box 552212
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2212
(702) 671-2500
State of Nevada

AARON D. FORD
Nevada Attorney General
Nevada Bar #007704
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717
(775) 684-1265

Counsel for Appellant

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE(S)..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 8

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION
 IN JOINING TURNER’S AND HUDSON’S TRIALS 8

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION
 IN ADMITTING EXPERT TESTIMONY 24

 III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN PERMITTING
 POLICE OFFICERS TO SIT IN THE COURTROOM DURING
 CLOSING ARGUMENTS 33

 IV. THERE WAS NO PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT 35

 V. THERE WAS NO CUMULATIVE ERROR 46

 VI. ANY ERROR WAS HARMLESS..... 48

CONCLUSION 49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page Number:

Cases

Brown v. Capanna,

105 Nev. 665, 671, 7782 P.2d 1299, 1303 (1989)25

Bruton v. U.S.,

391 U.S. 123, 88 S.Ct. 1620 (1968).....3

Buff v. State,

114 Nev. 1237, 1245, 970 P.2d 564, 569 (1998)11

Byars v. State,

130 Nev. ___, ___, 336 P.3d 939, 950–51 (2014)36

Byford v. State,

116 Nev. 215, 994 P.2d 700 (2000)36

Chapman v. California,

386 U.S. 18, 24, 87 S. Ct. 824, 828 (1967).....48

Chartier v. State,

124 Nev. 760, 764, 191 P.3d 1182, 1185 (2008) 11, 22

Collins v. State,

87 Nev. 436, 439, 488 P.2d 544, 545 (1971)36

Davis v. State,

107 Nev. 600, 606, 817 P.2d 1169, 1173 (1991)8

Dermody v. City of Reno,

113 Nev. 207, 210–11, 931 P.2d 1354, 1357 (1997)8

Ducksworth v. State,

113 Nev. 780, 794, 942 P.2d 157, 166 (1997)19

Ducksworth v. State,

114 Nev. 951, 966 P.2d 165 (1998) (“Ducksworth II,”).....19

<u>Ennis v. State,</u>	
91 Nev. 530, 533, 539 P.2d 114, 115 (1975)	46
<u>Guy v. State,</u>	
108 Nev. 770, 780, 839 P.2d 578, 58 (1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 507 U.S. 1009, 113 S. Ct. 1656 (1993).....	8
<u>Holbrook v. Flynn,</u>	
475 U.S. 560, 570, 106 S. Ct. 1340, 1346–47 (1986).....	33
<u>Jones v. State,</u>	
111 Nev. 848, 853, 899 P.2d 544, 547 (1995)	12, 30
<u>Knipes v. State,</u>	
124 Nev. 927, 935, 192 P.3d 1178, 1183 (2008)	48
<u>Leonard v. State,</u>	
117 Nev. 53, 66, 17 P.3d 397, 405 (2001)	15
<u>Libby v. State,</u>	
109 Nev. 905, 911, 859 P.2d 1050, 1054 (1993)	36
<u>Lisle v. State,</u>	
113 Nev. 679, 688 P.2d 459 (1997)	18
<u>Maestas v. State,</u>	
128 Nev. 124, 146, 275 P.3d 74, 89 (2012)	9
<u>Marshall v. State,</u>	
118 Nev. 642, 647, 56 P.3d 376, 379 (2002)	11, 12
<u>Martinorellan v. State,</u>	
131 Nev. ___, 343 P.3d 590, 594 (2015)	10
<u>Michigan v. Tucker,</u>	
417 U.S. 433, 94 S.Ct. 2357 (1974).....	46
<u>Middleton v. State,</u>	
114 Nev. 1089, 1108, 968 P.2d 296, 309 (1998)	11

<u>Mitchell v. State,</u>	
124 Nev. 807, 819 n.24, 192 P.3d 721, 729 n.24 (2008)	30, 35
<u>Mulder v. State,</u>	
116 Nev. 1, 12–13, 992 P.2d 845, 852 (2000)	25, 46
<u>Norris v. Risley,</u>	
918 F.2d 828 (9th Cir. 1990).....	34
<u>Parker v. State,</u>	
109 Nev. 383, 392, 849 P.2d 1062, 1068	31
<u>People v. Huddleston,</u>	
176 Ill. App. 3d 18, 30, 530 N.E.2d 1015, 1023 (1988)	26
<u>People v. Mayfield,</u>	
14 Cal. 4th 668, 765, 928 P.2d 485 (1997)	27
<u>Richardson v. Marsh,</u>	
481 U.S. 200, 107 S.Ct. 1702 (1987)	14
<u>Riker v. State,</u>	
111 Nev. 1316, 1328, 905 P.2d 706, 713 (1995)	36
<u>Rippo v. State,</u>	
113 Nev. 1239, 946 P.2d 1017, 1030 (1997)	35
<u>Ross v. State,</u>	
106 Nev. 924, 927, 803 P.2d 1104, 1105 (1990)	36
<u>State v. Plunkett,</u>	
134 Nev. Adv. Op. 88, 429 P.3d 936, 938 (2018)	45
<u>Tavares v. State,</u>	
117 Nev. 725, 732 n.14, 30 P.3d 1128, 1132 n. 14 (2001)	49
<u>U.S. v. Brady,</u>	
579 F. 2d 1121, 1128 (1978).....	12

<u>U.S. v. Vasquez,</u>	
874 F.2d 1515, 1518 (11th Cir. 1989), cert. denied 493 U.S. 1046, 110 S.Ct 845 (1990)	16
<u>United States v. Daddy,</u>	
536 F.2d 675 (6th Cir. 1976).....	17
<u>United States v. Enrique-Estrada,</u>	
999 F.2d 1355, 1359 (9th Cir. 1993).....	17
<u>United States v. Fullette,</u>	
430 F.2d 1055 (2nd Cir. 1970).....	17
<u>United States v. Gonzales,</u>	
749 F.2d 1329, 1344 (9th Cir. 1984).....	14
<u>United States v. Holleman,</u>	
575 F.2d 139 (7th Cir. 1978).....	14
<u>United States v. Reyes,</u>	
384 F.Supp.2d 926 (E.D.Va. Aug. 29, 2005).....	20
<u>United States v. Rivera,</u>	
900 F.2d 1462, 1471 (10th Cir. 1990).....	46
<u>United States v. Sears,</u>	
663 F.2d 896, 902 (9th Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 455 U.S. 1027, 102 S.Ct. 1731 (1982)	14
<u>United States v. Stewart,</u>	
579 F.2d 356 (5th Cir. 1978).....	14
<u>United States v. Weinrich,</u>	
586 F.2d 481 (5th Cir. 1978).....	14
<u>United States vs. Trudo,</u>	
449 F.2d 649 (2nd Cir.), cert. denied, 405 U.S. 926, 92 S.Ct. 1975 (1970).....	17

<u>Valdez v. State,</u>	
124 Nev. 1172, 1188, 196 P.3d 465, 476.....	35
<u>Williams v. State,</u>	
113 Nev. 1008, 1018–19, 945 P.2d 438, 444–45 (1997)	36
<u>Woods v. Dugger,</u>	
923 F.2d 1454 (11th Cir. 1991).....	34
<u>Statutes</u>	
NRS 173.135	10
NRS 174.165	10
NRS 174.234(2)	24, 25, 30
NRS 174.234(3)	25
NRS 178.598.....	48
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
U.S. CONST. AMEND. VI	13
